comparability to prior periods, the following table provides a summary of the current period lease payments (previously

recognized as rent expense within general and administrative expenses) by business segment and the corresponding

depreciation and amortization and interest.

 Three months ended Year ended

(in thousands) December 31, 2019

Lease payments

DLC $ 46 $ 186

Club16   1,085  4,269

Impact  20  1,327

Corporate and consolidated  46  174

Discontinued operations  -  (1,247)

Total lease payments $ 1,197 $ 4,709

Depreciation and amortization on right-of-use asset

DLC  44  177

Club16   1,013  3,774

Impact  18  1,510

Corporate and consolidated  -  16

Discontinued operations  -  (1,440)

Total depreciation and amortization on right-of-use asset $ 1,075 $ 4,037

Interest on lease liability

DLC  4  16

Club16   802  2,226

Impact  4  278

Corporate and consolidated  14  60

Discontinued operations  -  (260)

Total interest on lease liability $ 824 $ 2,320

Total depreciation and interest $ 1,899 $ 6,357

 Year ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands) As reported

Excluding

IFRS 16 Difference

Change on items in consolidated statement of loss

from continuing operations

General and administrative expenses $ 40,457 $ 45,166 $ 4,709

Depreciation and amortization  13,933  9,896  (4,037)

Finance expense  13,690  11,370  (2,320)

Net loss from continuing operations  (2,468)  (820)  1,648

Change on non-IFRS measures

Adjusted EBITDA $ 34,660 $ 29,951 $ (4,709)

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  39

FOUNDERS ADVANTAGE CAPITAL CORP ~ Annual Report 2019

SELECTED ANNUAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table summarizes selected annual information for 2019, 2018 and 2017.

 Period ended (1)

(in thousands, except per share amounts) 2019 2018 2017

Consolidated Statement of Loss Data from
Continuing Operations:

Revenues $ 90,322 $  79,816  $ 72,762
(Loss) attributable to shareholders  (3,527)   (18,223)  (5,974)
(Loss) per share:

Basic  $ (0.09) $  (0.48) $ (0.16)
Diluted  $ (0.09) $  (0.48) $ (0.16)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position Data: